MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)





2	DATE: 4/13/2000 (Filing No. S-702)
4	DATE: 4(13/2000) (FITTING NO. 5- 102)
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
8	STATE OF MAINE
10	SENATE SENATE 119TH LEGISLATURE
12	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
14	senate amendment " D " to committee amendment "a" to s.p.
16	457, L.D. 1332, Bill, "An Act to Prohibit Hunting Animals in Enclosed Areas"
18	
20	Amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated "§1342." in the first paragraph in the last line (page 3, line 6 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "section." the
22	following: 'A license may be issued only to an individual or partnership. A license may not be issued to a corporation.'
24	
26	Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that part designated "§1342." by striking out all of subsection 5 (page 4.
28	lines 17 to 20 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:
30	'5. Transfer of license. A person may transfer a license
32	issued in accordance with this section. The license holder must notify the commissioner 30 days prior to a transfer informing the commissioner of the date of the transfer and the name, mailing
34	address and telephone number of the person receiving the transferred license.
36	
38	Further amend the amendment in section 3 by striking out all of that part designated "\$1346." (page 6, lines 23 to 25 in amendment)
40	amendment)
42	Further amend the amendment in section 9 in paragraph G in the last line (page 8, line 30 in amendment) by striking out the
4.4	following: "er" and inserting in its place the following: 'or'
44	Further amend the amendment by striking out all of sections
46	10 and 11

Page 1-LR2804(11)

**	SENATE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{D} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 457, L.D. 1332
2	Further amend the amendment in section 13 in paragraph G in the last line (page 9, line 19 in amendment) by striking out the following: " e_F " and inserting in its place the following: 'or'
6	Further amend the amendment by striking out all of sections 14 , 15 and 17 .
8	Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read
10	consecutively.
12	FISCAL NOTE
14	
16	As amended, this bill may increase prosecutions for Class E crimes. If a jail sentence is imposed, the additional costs to the counties are estimated to be \$83.36 per day per prisoner.
18 20	The number of prosecutions that may result in a jail sentence and the resulting costs to the county jail system are expected to be insignificant.
22	
24	SUMMARY
26	This amendment incorporates the changes made by Senate Amendment "C" to Committee Amendment "A" to L.D. 1332, except
28	that it removes the provision that restricts the transfer of a license to a member of the license holder's immediate family only.
30	
32	SPONSORED BY:
34	(Senator KILKELLY)

36

38

COUNTY: Lincoln

Page 2-LR2804(11)